share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing, have been successfully
placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.157 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,
each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners is an Independent
Third Party, and none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder immediately upon
completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deduction of placing commission in respect of the Placing and
other related expenses including, among others, the professional fees) are approximately HK$7.3
million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing as general working capital of
the Group.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing; and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately before completion

of the Placing
Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total

issued Shares
Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total

issued Shares

3C Holding Limited (Note 1) 330,120,000 68.8 330,120,000 62.5
Diligent City Limited (Note 2) 29,880,000 6.2 29,880,000 5.7
Public Shareholders
Placees — — 48,000,000 9.1

Other public Shareholders 120,000,000 25.0 120,000,000 22.7

Total 480,000,000 100.0 528,000,000 100.0

Notes:

1. 3C Holding Limited is the beneficial owner of 330,120,000 Shares and is a company owned as to 95% by Mr. Chan

Le Bon, an executive Director; and 5% by Mr. Chan Yu, an executive Director, respectively.

2. Diligent City Limited is the beneficial owner of 29,880,000 Shares and is a company wholly owned by Mr. Choy

Wing Hang, William, a non-executive Director.

By order of the Board
Asia-express Logistics Holdings Limited

Chan Le Bon
Executive Director and Chairman

Hong Kong, 16 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chan Le Bon and Mr. Chan Yu; the non-executive